RESOLUTION NO. R-32-2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, CORRECTING SCRIVENER'S ERROR ON THE STORMWATER MITIGATION CREDIT APPLICATION DUE DATE.

WHEREAS, in Resolution R-15-2020, Section 6, Letter C; the City established in order to receive a Mitigation Credit for which property is eligible, prior to November 1 August 15, 2020, and, thereafter, prior to the May 1 preceding the Fiscal Year for which reapplication is required, the property owner shall file a Mitigation Credit application with the City Manager on a form approved by the City. The property owner may be required to provide the City Manager with "as built" drawings of the Stormwater management facility sealed by a Florida registered professional engineer, a certification from a Florida registered professional engineer as to the standards of retention and detention achieved by the facility, evidence of compliance with any exemptions mandated under state law, or such other reasonable requirements as may be necessary to effectuate the purposes of this resolution. The City Manager is authorized to process any Mitigation Credits granted for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2020, in accordance with Section 78-172(d) of the Assessment Ordinance. on September 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Staff has identified a correction needed in the November 1 date. The City Council voted on August 4, 2020 of a November 30, 2020 date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Resolution R-15-2020, Section 6, Letter C is repealed and replaced with the following:

(a) In order to receive a Mitigation Credit for which property is eligible, prior to November 30, 2020, and, thereafter, prior to the May 1 preceding the Fiscal Year for which reapplication is required, the property owner shall file a Mitigation Credit application with the City Manager on a form approved by the City. The property owner may be required to provide the City Manager with "as built" drawings of the Stormwater management facility sealed by a Florida registered professional engineer, a certification from a Florida registered professional engineer as to the standards of retention and detention achieved by the facility, evidence of compliance with any exemptions mandated under state law, or such other reasonable requirements as may be necessary to effectuate the purposes of this resolution. The City Manager is authorized to process any Mitigation Credits granted for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2020, in accordance with Section 78-1 72(d) of the Assessment Ordinance.

DONE AND RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN DUPLICATE, IN REGULAR

SESSION THIS 10TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020.

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

	B. Van Royal, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Erin West, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:	
L. J. Arnold, III, City Attorney	